No. 17-647

In The Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MARY KNICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit

BRIEF OF CEMETERY LAW SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

٠

TANYA D. MARSH Professor of Law Counsel of Record WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW 1834 Wake Forest Road Winston-Salem, NC 27104 (336) 758-6059 marshtd@wfu.edu RYAN M. SEIDEMANN Chief, Lands & Natural Resources Section Registered Professional Archaeologist (16423) OFFICE OF THE LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL Louisiana Department of Justice 1885 North Third Street Baton Rouge, LA 70802 (225) 326-6085 seidemannr@ ag.louisiana.gov

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Real property that contains human re- mains is subject to unique common law doctrines that limit the rights of the fee owner to exclude others	6
II. When Ms. Knick acquired her real prop- erty, it was subject to the common law pro- tections afforded to cemeteries regardless of a formal dedication or record title	15
III. Many states have codified the common law right of access; none have been held to be takings	22
CONCLUSION	26

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

A.F. Hutchinson Land Co., Inc. v. Whitehead Bros. Co., 218 A.D. 682 (N.Y. App. Div. 1926)20
Afalonis v. Afalonis, 90 A.D. 3d 917 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)
Beatty v. Kurtz, 27 U.S. 566 (1829)14, 15
Bitney v. Grim, 144 P. 490 (Or. 1914)5
Bogert v. City of Indianapolis, 13 Ind. 134 (1859) 14
Breneman v. United States, 57 Fed.Cl. 571 (2005)24
Brewer v. Am. Med. Alert Group, 2010 WL 280986 (M.D. Tenn. 2010)12
Choppin v. Labranche, 20 So. 681 (La. 1896)25
Commonwealth v. Garner, 896 S.W.2d 10 (Ky. 1995)
Concordia Cemetery Ass'n v. Minnesota, etc., Ry., 12 N.E. 536 (Ill. 1887)5
Davis v. May, 135 S.W.3d 747 (Tex. App. 2003)
Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)6
Garland v. Clark, 88 So.2d 367 (Ala. 1956)21
Haslerig v. Watson, 54 S.E.2d 413 (Ga. 1949)18, 21
<i>Heiligman v. Chambers</i> , 338 P.2d 144 (Okla. 1959)

<i>Hines v. State</i> , 126 Tenn. 1, 149 S.W. 1058 (1911) 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Humphreys v. Bennett Oil Corp.</i> , 197 So. 222 (La. 1940)19, 20
In re Hunlock's Creek Cemetery, 16 Pa. D. & C. 152 (Penn. Ct. Comm. Pleas, Luzerne Cty. 1930)
Johnston v. Marinus, 1886 WL 6074 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1886)
Knick v. Twp. of Scott, 862 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2017) 4
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1262, 200 L. Ed. 2d 416 (2018)4
Larson v. Chase, 50 N.W. 238 (Minn. 1891)14
Laurel Hill Cemetery v. San Francisco, 216 U.S. 358 (1910)22
Lucas v. S. Car. Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)
Manson v. Manson, 31 N.Y.S.3d 922 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015)
McCoy v. Barr, 275 P.3d 914 (Kan. App. 2d 2012)18
Mingledorff v. Crum, 388 So.2d 632 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980)
Narragansett Improvement Co. v. Wheeler, 21 A.3d 430 (R.I. 2011)
Pettigrew v. Pettigrew, 207 Pa. 313 (1904)13, 14

Pierce v. Proprietors of Swan Point Cemetery, 10 R.I. 227 (1872)	14
Rhodes v. Nicklas, 624 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. Ct. App.	19
Rinnier v. Gracelawn Mem'l Park Inc., 2015 WL 7568363 (Del. Ch. 2015)	12
<i>Roundtree v. Hutchinson</i> , 107 P. 345 (Wash. 1910)	21
Sanford v. Vinal, 28 Mass. App. Ct. 476, 552 N.E.2d 579 (1990)	19
Stockton v. Weber, 33 P. 332 (Cal. 1893)	4
Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	6
Thompson v. City of Red Wing, 455 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)	25
<i>Thompson v. Hickey</i> , 8 Abb. N. Cas. 159 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1880)	12
Vidrine v. Vidrine, 225 So.2d 691 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1969)	5
White v. Williams, 57 S.W.2d 385 (Tex. Civ. App. 1933)	19
Williamson County Regional Comm'n v. Hamil- ton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	.1, 27
Wynkoop v. Wynkoop, 42 Pa. 293 (1861)	14
Yome v. Gorman, 152 N.E. 126 (N.Y. 1926)	13

Page

STATUTES

18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5509(a)11
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § $5509(a.1)\ldots\ldots11$
Act of Dec. 21, 2017, Pub. L. No. 1205, No. 64 § 2, codified at 9 Pa. C.S. § 702(1)23
Ala. Code 1975 § 35-1-423
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 704.0823
La. Rev. Stat. 8:67226
La. Rev. Stat. 14:10111
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 214.13223
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 65-10223
National Environmental Policy Act of 1970, 16 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq10
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, 54 U.S.C. § 300101 <i>et seq</i> 10
Native American Graves Protection and Repat- riation Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3001 <i>et seq</i> 10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 65-46 et seq9
Ordinance 12-12-20-001 § 5 (Dec. 20, 2012)3
S.C. Code Ann. § 27-43-31023
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 711.0423, 25, 26
Va. Code Ann. § 57-2723
W. Va. Code Ann. § 37-13A-123

v

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page
Tanya D. Marsh and Daniel Gibson, CEMETERY LAW: THE COMMON LAW OF BURYING GROUNDS IN THE UNITED STATES (2015)	7
National Trust for Historic Preservation, Minne- sota Court Dismisses Inverse Condemnation Challenge to State Human Remains Statute, 9(12) PRESERVATION LAW REPORTER 1158 (1990) (Minnesota)	23
George Wharton Pepper and William Draper Lewis, A Digest of the Laws of Pennsylvania from 1700 to 1894, Volume I (1896)	8
John Ruch, Grocery-anchored Sandy Springs project could replace apartments, displace his- toric cemetery, REPORTER NEWSPAPERS (Apr. 19, 2018)	10
Samuel B. Ruggles, AN EXAMINATION OF THE LAW OF BURIAL, IN A REPORT TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK IN THE MATTER OF TAKING A POR- TION OF THE CEMETERY OF THE BRICK PRESBY- TERIAN CHURCH, IN WIDENING BEEKMAN STREET, IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK (1856)	14
Shirley Ruhe, Church and Preservationists Clash over Graveyard: Preserving cemetery would affect expansion plans, Arlington Con- NECTION (Nov. 2, 2016)	9
Ryan M. Seidemann, Do Not Disturb: A Practi- cal Guide for What Not to Do Around Cemeter- ies and Human Remains for the Louisiana Energy and Land Use Practitioner, 2 LSU J. OF ENERGY L. & RESOURCES 239 (2013)	19

viii

Ryan M. Seidemann, <i>How Do We Deal With All</i> <i>the Bodies? A Review of Recent Cemetery and</i> <i>Human Remains Legal Issues</i> , 3 UNIV. OF BAL- TIMORE J. LAND & DEVELOP. 1 (2013)23
Ryan M. Seidemann, NAGPRA at 20: What Have the States Done to Expand Human Remains Protections? MUSEUM ANTHROPOLOGY 199 (2010)10
Ryan M. Seidemann, Requiescat In Pace: The Cemetery Dedication and Its Implications for Land Use In Louisiana and Beyond, 42 WM. & MARY ENVTL. L. & POL'Y REV. 895 (2018)3, 6, 7
Miya Shay, Historic cemetery found on construc- tion site of Fort Bend ISD's future technology center, KTRK NEWS (Apr. 11, 2018)10
David Charles Sloane, IS THE CEMETERY DEAD? (2018)11
David Charles Sloane, THE LAST GREAT NECES- SITY: CEMETERIES IN AMERICAN HISTORY (1991)8
